
(7RANS A7'ION)

THE FACTS

The facts, as submitted by the partie :, may be suminarised as follows .

The applicant, a Moroccan national born ott I Ja;tuary 1959 at Fez, is a trainee
teacher . He has been held in the Baumettes prison in Marseilles since 10 May 19E,5 .
He states that after leaving Morocco on 30 July 1983 and spending two years in
hiding, he gave himself up to the French police : this is borne out by the copy of a
report by the Nice police (Sttreté urbaine) dated 10 lvlay 1985, stating that on that
occasion they were notified of an international arrest warrant issied by the investi-
gating judge of the Fez Court of Appeal .

Ttte applicant states that he was then summonecl to appear on 13 August 1985
before the Indictments Chamber of the Aix-en-Provenee Court of Appeal with a view
to his e:ctradition to Morocco . He hiniself wished to be exiradited in order to be able
to defend Irimself. That was whea he allegedly leatned that he had already been
sentenced to death in absentia by the Fez Court of Appeal on 1.6 October 1984 .

It appears from the judgment of the Indictments Chamber of the Aix-en-
Provence Court of Appeal that the applicant had been convicted in Morxco of
murder with felonious intent pre:eded by aggravated tbeft, indecent asszwlt and
breaking of the fast during Ramadan .

The Indictmr.nts Chamber of the Court of Appeal ruled in favour of extradition .
The applicant did not appeal to the Courr of Cassation against this judgment .

By letter dated 7 October 19E5, the French Government informed the Cbmmis-
sion that they hacl asked the Moroccan authorities to specify wtiether, in the e%ent
of B . being handed over to them, he could be retried in the Government's presence
in Moroeco and also to give rhem a fornial undertaking tha[, if the death penatty were
to be pronounced a second time, it would not be erBorced ; they had added that it
would not be possible to consider any decision to extradite-until tttis request tiad been
complied with .

On 15 July 1986 the French Government infermed the Commission that the
Moroccan authorities had given an undettaking to the effect that, on his retunt to
Morocco, the applicant would be entitlied, under Article 509 of the Dahir ot'
10 Febtnary 1959 (Code of Criminal Procedure), to an adversarial hearing : "if the
person convicted in absentia gives himself up or if ,ie is arrested before the expiry
of the time-limit for enforcement of his sentence, thejudgment and the pra .eedings
conducted since he date of the notice to appear for trial shall be automatically se t

173



aside and proceedings shall be instituted against him in the ordinary way" . The)
Government added that they accordingly intended "to carry out the extradition in the
next few weeks" . i

The applicant's complaints may be summarised as follow s

He alleges a violation of Article 3 of the Convention . He submits that uncer-
tainty as to his fate if he were extradited constitutes inhuman and degrading treatmen

t in violation of this provision of the Convention

. He fears that on return he might not be entitled to adversarial proceeding s
together with the guarantees acconipanying a fair trial . If that proved to be the case

, he would not be in a position to defend himself and enforcenient of the death penalty
would therefore constitute treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention . In
addition, he is liable to receive a further death sentence, which might well be
enforced .

PROCEEDINGS (Extract)

The application was introduced on 26 August 1985 and registered on 28 Augus
t 1985.

On 29 August 1985 the President applied Rule 36 of the Rules of Procedure,
indicating to the respondent Government that it seemed desirable, in the interest of
the parties and the proper conduct of the proceedings, not to extradite the applicant .

By letter dated 7 October 1985 the French Government informed the Commis-
sion that they had asked the Moroccan authorities to specify whether, in the event
of Mr . B . being handed over to them, he could be retried in the Government's
presence in Morocco and also to give them a formal undertaking that, if the death
penalty were to be pronounced a second time, it would not be enforced ; they had
added that it would not be possible to consider any decision to extradite until this
request had been complied with .

On 15 October 1985 the Commission decided to adjourn its examination of the
application in the light of the information provided by the respondent Government
on 7 October 1985 .

By letter dated 18 October 1985 the parties were informed of the Comniission's

decision and the reasons for it .

On 15 July 1986 the Government informed the Commission that the Moroccan
authorities had stated that under Article 509 of the Dahir of 10 February 1959 (Code
of Criminal Procedure) :

"if the person convicted in absentia gives himself up or if he is arrested befor
e the expiry of the time-limit for enforcement of the sentence, the judgment and
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the proceedings conducted since tiie date of the notice to appear for trial s-hall

be auturnatically set aside and proceedings shall be instituted against him in the

ordinary way" .

The Government, referting only to the first of the two conditions with which
the Moroccan authorities had been asked to comply, concluded that it followed froni
the above text that "the condition io which France farmally made Mr . B .'s extra-
dition subject is fulfilled . The French Government accordingly intend to carry out
the extradition in the next few weeks" .

On 21 August 1986 the President reriewed the application of Rule 36 of ttie
Rules of Procedure pursuant to the aforementioned letier from the respondent
Governmeni .

On 22 and 24 September 1986 respectively, counsel for the applicant and ttie
applicant himself provided the Commission with information .

Lastly, on 22 September 1986, the re .spondent (Jovernment submit(ed obser-
vations pursuant to their letter of 15 July 1986 and to the interini measure taken by

the President of th . Commisrion under Rule 36 of the Rules of Procedure .

On 16 October 1986 the Cottunission decided to maintain thr, interim me.asure
and givr, notice of the application to the French Govrrnment under Rtde 42

para . 2 Ib), inviting them to present written observations on the admissibility and
merits of the application . In particular, the Goverutne.nt vrere asl:ed to answer ttte
followin, question :

"Are the French Goverriment of the opinion that the applicant's extradi :ion ~ :o
Morocco is consistent with therights conferred cn him by the Convention and
the Protocols thereto, to whici the Government have acceded, particularly in
view of the assurances that ttte applicant was likely to infer froni the infor-
mation provided in the Government's letter to the Conunission dated 7 October
1985?"

On 14 Novernber 1986 the responde,nt Goverriment subniitted their obser-
vations on the admissibility and merits of che application .

On 4 December 1986 the applicant submitted his observations in reply .

On 9 December 1986 the Commission decided to invi-e the p .arties to a hearing
an the admissibiliq, and merits of the application and consequently to maintain the

interim measure under Rule 36 of the Rules of Procedure . In particular, the Commis-
sion wished the parties to express an opinion on the question of .

"whether a person detained vrith a view to extradition who receives a coni-
munication of this kind is not justifiect in placing legitimate confidence in the
Government'e consenting to his extradition onlyif the Moroccan authoritir. s
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give a formal unde rtaking that, in the event of the death penalty being pronoun-
ced a second time, it wl➢ not be enforced .

If so, is a change in the Government's attitude liable to constitute a violation
of Article 3 of the Convention, in view of the confidence awakened in the~
prisoner and the extreme seriousness of the issue concerning him? "

The hearing took place on 22 January 1987 .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

THE LA W

The applicant, who has already been tried and sentenced to death in absenrial l
in Morocco, complains that his extradition to Morocco would be in breach of the,
provisions of Article 3 of the Convention .

In particular, he argues that uncertainty as to his fate if he were extradited+
constitutes inhuman and degrading treatment contrary to the above-mentioned pro-
vision of the Convention . On his return he might not be entitled to adversarial,
proceedings together with the guarantees accompanying a fair trial ; in addition, he
is liable to receive a second death sentence, which might well be enforced because!
he is charged with murder with felonious intent preceded by aggravated theft, in-j
decent assault and breaking of the fast during Ramadan . .

The respondent Government submit that the application is premature and based
on the fear of acts which have not yet taken place . They claim that it is intended to'
prevent rather than denounce a violation of the Convention and that no formal
decision concerning the applicant's extradition has been taken to date . Despite the
ruling of the Indictments Chamber of the Aix-en-Provence Court of Appeal in favour'
of the applicant's extradition to Morocco, the legal decision to authorise extradition
has not yet been taken, nor a foniori carried out . The applicant cannot therefore,
claim to be the victim of a violation of the Convention within the meaning of Art'
icle 25 of the Convention, because the evidence of an alleged violation of the
Convention is far too uncertain, not to say speculative .

In this connection the Commission recalls its case-law on the interpretation of
the concept of "victim" within the meaning of Article 25 para . I of the Convention .
According to this case-law, an applicant satisfies the requirements of Article 25
para . I if he can claim that he will suffer or has suffered a violation "by one of thé
High Contracting Parties" of the rights set forth in the Convention . It is therefore
necessary for the applicant to show State responsibility for the matters about which
he complains and that those matters relate to the alleged violation of one of the rights
contained in the Convention .
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Thr. Commission wishes to emphasise that in its previous decisions it has

:ecognisr.d that the :xtradition of a person might, in exceptional circumstances, raise
in issue under Article 3 of the Convention, in cases where a person is extradited to
a countrv where, "due to the very nature of the regime of that cointry or to a par
ticular situation in [hat country, batic human rights, such as are guaranteed by the
Convention, might be either grossly violate(i or entirely suppressed" (No . 1802/62,

:Dec . 26 .3 .63, Yearbook 6 pp . 463 . 481 ; No . 10303/83, Dec . 3 .5 .83, D.R. 36

p . 209 ; No . 10479/83, Dec . 12 .3 .134, D .R . 37 p . 153) .

According to the Commission's case-law on cases of extiadition from the
;nandpoint of Article 3 of the Com,ention, the sole factor to be considered is the
existence of an objactive danger to the peraon extradited .

The. Commission reiterar.es this interpretation, which is based on the specific
terms of Article 3 of the Comientioi and on the obligation under this article, com-
bined with Article 1, for the Contracting Parties to the Convention to protect
"everyorie viithin their jurisdiction" against the real danger of such treatment, in
view of its irreversible nature .

The application must, however, be brought against a decision authorising extra-

dition which is tinal, i .e . not subject to subsequent appeal .

Admitttdly, the applicant is at present detained under a warrant for imprison-
rnent pending extradition, which was issued on 10 May 1985 by the public pros-
ecutor, then by the Nice Regional Court pursuant to a judgment n nbsentia given

on 16 October 1984 by the Fez Court of Appeal, sentencing him ro death . Funher-

inore, on 13 August 1985 the Indic[ments Chamber of the Aix-eri-Provence Comt
of Appeal ruled in favour of compliance with the request for extcadition .

The eztradition proceedings are therefore pending . The Indictments Chamber

ruling in favour of e.xtradition allow; ; but does not compel ttie Government to decide

to extradite the applicant . Thereafler, the Government are consequently free to
assess whether or not it is aclvisable to comply with the requesc for extracition .

However, this particular stage in the proceedings has not been cotnpleted .

Refarring to Article 26 of the Convention, which pro,ides that "the Commis-
sion may only deal with the matter after all domestic remedies have been exhausted,
according to the generally recognised rules of international law", the Government
object that tlre domestic remedies have not been exhausted . They submit thnt the

applicant may make use of two remedies which are available under French law to
everyone against whom extradition proceedings are brought . The first is an appeal

to the Court of Cassation against the judgment of the Indictments Cnamber in favour

of extradltion and the second is an application to the Conseil d'Eta .t to set aside the

extradition order .
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The Commission finds that the applicant could have appealed to the Court of~
Cassation against the judgment of the Indictments Chamber of the Aix-en-Provencei
Court of Appeal . He did not do so . However, it should be pointed out that the~
supervision exercised by the Court of Cassation concerns only procedural questions'
relating to the judgment ; in the present case, given the nature of the applicant's com-,
plaint, this cannot be considered an effective remedy within the meaning of Art-I
icle 26 of the Convention .

The second remedy, namely the application to the Conseil d'Etat, presuppose
sthe existence of an extradition order. Admittedly, in a letter of 15 July 1986 of which

a copy was communicated to the applicant, the Government informed the Commis-1
sion that they had received an undertaking from the Moroccan authorities that, on
his return, the applicant would be entitled to all the guarantees accompanying a fair
trial, in accordance with the criminal legislation in force in Morocco, and that they,
accordingly intended to extradite the applicant shortly ; that being so, faced with an
imminent act of the executive, the consequences of which would lay him open to
treatment prohibited by Article 3, the applicant was entitled to consider himself
directly affected by the risk of extradition .

The Commission finds that, while it is a fact that the extradition proceedings
are pending and that the Indictments Chamber ruled in favour of extradition, it
nevertheless remains that this judgment is no more than an interim stage in the extra'
dition proceedings . It is not a final decision because it is for the Prime Minister tô
give the extradition order if he deems it appropriate .

The fact is that no such Government act exists in the present case . However,
under French law, a remedy is available to the applicant, namely the application he
may bring before the Conseil d'Etat to set aside the extradition order as soon as it
is given . This application will enable him to challenge before the French courts thé
actual merits of the extradition he complains of before the Commission . The purpose
of the application will be to have the extradition order set aside ; in support of his
application he will be able to rely on any legal grounds he considers advisable,
including those relating to a violation of the Convention . The Commission observes
that an application of this kind may be accompanied by an application for a stay of
execution which, although it does not in itself have suspensive effect, is intended to
ensure that the administrative court will very speedily conduct an initial examination
of the extradition order and, if appropriate, order a stay of execution . In this con'
nection it should be pointed out, in the light of the information provided by the
French Government, that the practice generally adopted by the Government in the
matter is as follows : when the extradition order is served on the person concerned
and the latter states his intention of challenging it before the Conseil d'Etat, thé
Government refrain from implementing the order until the Conseil d'Etat has coni ,
sidered the application . The Conseil d'Etat therefore examines these cases as a
matter of extreme urgency and the extradition order is carried out only in the event
of the application being dismissed .
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It foliows that the applicatior to the Commission is brought against acts which
are not final and that the applicant canriot be con :;idered to have exhausted the
domestic remedies . Moreover, the examination of the case hat not disclosed any
special eircuntstanee which migtr„ according to the generally recognised rulee of
international law in the matter, have absolved the applicant from exhausting the
domesiic remedies .

7he Commission concludes that in the circumstances of the present case the

application fails in any case to comply with the condition of exhaustion of the
domestic remedie.s and musi be declared iuadmissible. under Article 27 para . 3 of the
Convention .

For these reasons, the Commissio n

DECLARES THE APPLICATION INADMISSIBLE .
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